

No. 18-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GUADALUPE CHAIDEZ CAMPOS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Javier N. Maldonado
LAW OFFICE OF JAVIER N.
MALDONADO, PC
8918 Tesoro Drive
Suite 575
San Antonio, TX 78217

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

I. The courts of appeals have adopted wildly
different approaches to reconciling the law
enforcement proviso and the discretionary
function exception 11

II. The discretionary function exception does not
strip federal courts of subject-matter
jurisdiction over false-arrest and false-
imprisonment claims that fall within the law
enforcement proviso 16

III. This case is the right vehicle for resolving the
question presented 24

CONCLUSION 25

APPENDICES

Appendix A, Judgment of the U.S. Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed April
24, 2018..... 1a

Appendix B, Opinion of the U.S. Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed
April 24, 2018 3a

APPENDICES, cont'd.

Appendix C, Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas granting Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, October 28, 2016.....	28a
Appendix D, 28 U.S.C. § 2680(a), Exceptions.....	44a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	20, 21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	10, 20, 24
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	17
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1982).....	13, 14
<i>Casillas v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 735193 (D. Ariz. 2009).....	15-16
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	22-23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	20
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 826 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Garling v. EPA</i> , 849 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1144 (1995)	7, 15
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 1597384 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1100 (1984)	7, 14, 15

<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 3359562 (D. Ariz. July 10, 2018).....	15
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milligan v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Myers & Myers Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 527 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 509 (5th Cir. 2003) (per curiam).....	16
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	17
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Olaniyi v. D.C.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2011)	15
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	20
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	20
<i>Pooler v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 849 (1986)	19
<i>Raz v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2003)	21

<i>Santos v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 1050512 (5th Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Spotts v. United States</i> , 613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010)	8, 10, 22
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987)	7, 9, 10, 16
<i>Thames Shipyard & Repair Co. v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 247 (1st Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 905 (2004)	21
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	18
<i>Tsolmon v. United States</i> , 841 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 116 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1235 (1988)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	18, 19, 21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 92 S.W.3d 502 (Tex. 2002).....	5
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	19-20
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 409 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1214 (2006)	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. IV	8, 10, 20, 22
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	22
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	22

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(i)(III)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(3)(B).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(6).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	2, 3, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2680.....	2, 15, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	<i>passim</i>

Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(5)(i)	4
----------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 93-588, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1973- 1974)	23, 24
---	--------

Other Authorities

Boger, Jack, Mark Gitenstein & Paul R. Verkuil, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional Tort Amendment: An Interpretive Analysis</i> , 54 N.C.L. Rev. 497 (1976)	23-24
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	19

Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, Reading
Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts
(2012) 18
